
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

15 March 2012 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

12 January 2012 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 Applications within statutory period. 

 
 

6 P1689.11 - FORMER DUNNINGFORD SCHOOL (Pages 19 - 44) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 

 

7 P1918.11 - RONEO CORNER (Pages 45 - 74) 

 
 

8 P1914.11 - 64 SOUTH STREET (Pages 75 - 94) 

 
 

9 P1558.11 - FORMER WHITWORTH CENTRE (Pages 95 - 124) 

 
 

10 P1762.11 - CHAFFORD SCHOOL (Pages 125 - 132) 

 
 

11 A0065.11 - LAMP-POSTS ON LONDON ROAD (Pages 133 - 142) 

 
 

12 P1865.11 - FORMER RICON SITE, ASHTON ROAD (Pages 143 - 166) 

 
 

13 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 167 - 176) 

 
 Applications outside statutory period. 

 
 

14 PLANNING CONTRAVENTION - 2 PETTLEY GARDENS ROMFORD (Pages 177 - 

186) 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

12 January 2012 (7.30  - 10.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Binion, Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, Garry Pain 
and Ted Eden 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Fred Osborne and Mark 
Logan. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Ted Eden (Fred Osborne) and Councillor David 
Durant (for Mark Logan). 
 
Councillors Steven Kelly, Keith Darvill, Pat Murray and Denis O’Flynn were also 
present for parts of the meeting. 
 
10 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
226 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Sandra Binion declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 
P1398.11. Councillor Binion advised that she was a member of the social 
club that formed part of the applicant’s site. Councillor Binion left the room 
during the discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 
January 2012 

 

 

 

227 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 November, 1 December and 8 
December 2011 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

228 P1495.11 - 77-79 BUTTS GREEN ROAD, HORNCHURCH - SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION  
 
The application before members sought full planning permission for a single 
storey rear extension to an existing vacant shop premises in order to 
increase the retail floor area.  The proposed extension would enable the 
premises to be occupied by a Tesco Express store. The application had 
previously been reported to the Committee on 17 November 2011 when 
Members resolved to defer the application for further information. On 19 
December 2011, the Council was notified that the applicant had appealed 
against the non-determination of the application and therefore the Council 
needed to submit any case in the appeal by 30 January 2012. 
 
Members noted that 33 letters of representation had been received. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Steven Kelly addressed the Committee. 
Councillor Kelly commented that very few changes had been made to the 
re-submitted plans and issues of over shadowing still existed. It was also 
mentioned that the premises was situated on a main road linking 
Hornchurch with Romfor
[...]
The vote for the resolution was passed 
by 7 votes to four. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Binion, Brace, Misir, Eden 
and Pain voted for the resolution to grant planning permission. Councillors 
Hawthorn, Ower, McGeary and Durant voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
 

231 P1743.11 - LAND ADJ 184 -188 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD HILL - 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGES AND CONSTRUCTION OF A 
THREE STOREY EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING BUILDING TO 
PROVIDE THREE 2 BEDROOM FLATS  
 
The application before members related to a Council owned garage court. 
The application proposed the demolition of the existing 4 garages and the 
erection of a three storey extension comprising of three 2 bedroom self 
contained flats with associated amenity areas.  
 
Members noted that four letters of representation had been received and an 
objection had been raised by the Council’s StreetCare department due to 
lack of provision of parking. 
 
With its agreement, Councillors Darvill and O’Flynn addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Darvill commented on the overlooking impact that the proposed 
property would have on neighbouring properties gardens. 
 
Councillor O’Flynn commented that the demolition works to the garages 
could prove detrimental to the health of the elderly residents living nearby. 
 
A motion to refuse the granting of planning permission was lost by 6 votes 
to 4. Councillors Hawthorn, Ower, McGeary and Durant voted for the motion 
to refuse planning permission. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Binion, Eden, 
Misir and Pain voted against the motion. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. The vote for the resolution was passed 
by 6 votes to 4. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Binion, Eden, Misir and Pain 
voted for the resolution to grant planning permission. Councillors Hawthorn, 
Ower, McGeary and Durant voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
Councillor Brace did not take p
[...]
nningford Primary School and 
the construction of a residential development, comprising 101 houses and 18 
apartments. The proposal is considered acceptable in all material respects, 
including design and layout, impact on neighbouring amenity, environmental 
impact and parking and highway issues. A Three Dragons viability assessment has 
been submitted by the applicant to justify the level of affordable housing and the 
amount of Section 106 contributions arising from the development.  At the time this 
report was drafted for Committee the viability assessment was still being 
considered and Members will be updated verbally at the meeting of any conclusion 
reached in this regard. Subject to the viability assessment being acceptable the 
proposal is judged to be acceptable in all other respects, subject to a legal 
agreement and conditions and it is recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 
      
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• The provision of 18 units within the development as affordable housing on a 
shared ownership basis and should any owners of shared equity units 
staircase to 100% equity, provision shall be made for any subsidy (if 
relevant) to be recycled for alternative affordable housing provision in 
accordance with Annexe B of PPS 3 . 

 

• The payment of a financial contribution of £41,650 towards health service 
provision within the Borough. 

 

• The payment of a financial contribution of £25,000 towards highway works 
within the vicinity of the site. 

 

• The payment of a financial contribution of £152,000 towards sports pitch 
replacement and renovation, and the provision of changing facilities, at 
Bretons Sports and Leisure Centre.  

 

• The widening of the public highway at Dunningford Close to 6m in widt
[...]
ntionally left blank



 
? 

REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
15 March 2012 

7 
REPORT 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1918.11 – Site at Roneo Corner, 
Junction of Rom Valley Way & Rush 
Green Road.  
 
Construction of 2 no. part eight and 
part nine storey blocks containing a 
total of 141 flats; associated car, cycle 
and motor cycle parking; provision of 
relocated access from South Street; 
provision of landscaped pedestrian & 
cycle route linking South Street & Rush 
Green Road; formation of maintenance 
access ramp from South Street to the 
River Rom Culvert; part of the 
application site comprises adopted 
highway and would require a stopping 
up order under Section 247 of the 
Town and Country planning Act 1990 
to facilitate the implementation of the 
development which will be considered 
separately (planning application 
received 4th January 2012). 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432 800 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough                    [  ] 
Championing education and learning for all                    [  ] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages   [  ] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents         [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax                 [  ] 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This application seeks permission to construct 2 no. part 8, part 9 storey buildings 
containing a combined 141 flats with associated parking and new pedestrian and 
cycle route linking South Street and Rush Green Road. The proposal is considered 
acceptable in all material respects, including design and layout, impact on 
neighbouring amenity, environmental impact and parking and highway issues.  A 
Economic Viability Appraisal has been submitted by the applicant to justify the level 
of education contributions being offered and the amount of Section 106 
contributions arising from the development.  At the time this report was drafted for 
Committee the viability assessment was still being considered and Members will be 
updated verbally at the meeting of any conclusion reached in this regard.  Subject 
to the viability assessment being acceptable the proposal is judged to be 
acceptable in all other respects, subject to a legal agreement and conditions and it 
is recommended that planning permission is granted. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• The provision on site of 93 of the units (66%) within the development for 
affordable housing purposes consisting of a tenure split of 40 Affordable rented, 
16 Social rented and 37 Shared ownership units.  

 

• Payment of a financial contribution of a maximum of £442,138.54 towards 
education provision; 

 

• Payment of a financial contribution of £10,480 towards highway works; 
 

• Payment of a financial contribution of £20,960 towards off-site naturalisation of 
the River Rom; 

Page 46



 
 
 

• The  prevention of any future occupants of the development, save for blue 
badge holders, from applying for residents parking permits within any current or 
future Controlled Parking Zone or other such measure affecting the locality of 
the application site. 

 
 

• That the developer/owner or party entering into the planning agreement bear 
the Council’s legal fees in respect of the Section 106 agreement irrespective of 
whether or not the agreement is completed. 

 

• That all contribution sum are subject to indexation from the date planning 
permission is issued to the date of receipt by the Council an
[...]
t under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

 

• The prevention of any future occupants of the development, save for blue 
badge holders, from applying for residents parking permits within any 
current or future Controlled Parking Zone or other such measure affecting 
the locality of the application site. 

• That the developer/owner or party entering into the planning agreement bear 
the Council’s legal fees in respect of the Section 106 agreement irrespective 
of whether or not the agreement is completed. 
 

 
1. Time limit: The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:- 
 

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).                                           

 
 
2. Accordance with plans: The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans, 
particulars and specifications.  
                                                                  
Reason:-                                                                  
                                                                          
The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of the 
development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from 
the details approved, since the development would not necessarily be 
acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from 

Page 76



 
 
 

the details submitted.  Also, in order that the development accords with 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy DC61. 

 
3. Materials:  Before any of the development hereby permitted is commenced, 

samples of all materials to be used in the external construction of the 
building(s) shall be submitted to and appr
[...]
ork 
London Plan, Planning Policy 
Statements/Guidance Notes 
  

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns 
and villages         [X]  
Value and enhance the life of our residents    [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

Agenda Item 9

Page 95



 
 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The application is for the demolition of the buildings forming part of the former 
Whitworth Centre site and residential development of 144 units, comprising a mix 
of houses and apartments.  The proposal is considered acceptable in all material 
respects, including design and layout, impact on neighbouring amenity, 
environmental impact and parking and highway issues.  A viability assessment has 
been submitted by the applicant to justify the level of affordable housing and the 
amount of Section 106 contributions arising from the development and, following 
independent appraisal, has been found to be sound.  The proposal is judged to be 
acceptable in all other material respects and, subject to a legal agreement and 
conditions, it is recommended that planning permission is granted. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• The provision on site of 15% of the units within the development (comprising 
20 no. two bed apartments and 2 no. 1 bed apartments) as affordable 
shared ownership units and should any owners of shared equity units 
staircase to 100% equity provision shall be made for any subsidy (if 
relevant) to be recycled for alternative affordable housing provision in 
accordance with Annexe B of PPS 3 
[...]

 

11 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
15 March 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

A0065.11 – Lamp-posts on London 
Road between junction with St 
Edward’s Way/Waterloo Road and 
Jutsums Lane, Romford - Display of 18 
non-illuminated PVC lamp post banner 
signs (application received 02/11/2011). 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432 800 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [X] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [X] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report concerns an application for advertisement consent for the installation of 
18 non-illuminated PVC banner signs. This proposal is put forward before the 
Committee due to the application site being on Highway Land. It is considered that 

Agenda Item 11

Page 133



 
 
 
the proposal would be acceptable in terms of advertisement and urban design 
policies. Express Advertisement Consent is therefore recommended to be granted. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That express advertisement consent is granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. This consent is granted for a period of five years commencing on the date of 

this notice. 
 

Reason:- 
 

To comply with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements)(England) Regulations 2007. 

 
2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure, or hinder the 

ready interpretation of any road traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 
navigation by water or air, or so as otherwise to render hazardous the use of 
any highway, railway, waterway, (including any coastal waters) or 
aerodrome (civil or milit
[...]
se sheet and examination sheet. 
 
3. Ordnance survey extract showing site and surroundings. 
 
4. Standard Planning Conditions and Standard Green Belt reason for refusal. 
 
5. Relevant details of Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas, Article 4 Directions. 
 
6. Copy of all consultations/representations received and correspondence, including other 

Council Directorates and Statutory Consultees. 
 
7. The relevant planning history. 
 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



 

12 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
15 March 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1865.11 – Former Ricon Site, Ashton 
Road, Romford 
 
Outline permission for principle of 
development of the site for 
employment generating uses within 
Use Classes B1(c), B2 and B8. 
 
(Application received 15 December 
2011) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432800 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The application seeks approval for a range of uses capable of being 
accommodated at the site to include a number of different configurations of 
warehousing, distribution and industrial uses. The application is in outline form, 
within a proposed “parameters plan” with all matters reserved. A maximum total 
floor area of 4,405 sqm (GIA) is proposed.  
 
The application contains three separate development options capable of being 
developed within the parameters plan. In the event that approval is granted, 

Agenda Item 12

Page 143



 

 
 
 
development will be required to proceed in accordance with one of the 
development options. 
 
The application is put before Committee owing to the proposal being classified as a 
major application. The planning issues are set out in the report below and cover 
the principle of the development, impact on streetscene, residential amenity at the 
interface with industry, and highways/parking. Staff are of t
[...]
0 a complaint was received stating that a canopy had 
been constructed on the boundary and ‘in filled’ to join a ground floor rear 
extension and the garage at the end of the garden. A site visit confirmed that a 
canopy had been constructed connecting the rear extension and rear garage 
building. The property owner has been contacted and offered the opportunity to 
submit a retrospective planning application. No application has been received and 

Agenda Item 14

Page 177



 
 
the canopy remains in place. The canopy adversely impacts upon the amenity of 
the adjoining occupier and leaves extremely little amenity space for the occupiers 
of the dwelling in question. As it has not been possible to overcome the harm 
caused by negotiation and it is therefore recommended that enforcement action be 
taken. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the committee consider it expedient that an Enforcement Notice be issued 
and served to require, by 3 months: 
 

(i) Remove the unauthorised canopy connecting the garage to the rear 
authorised ground floor extension 

 
(ii) Remove all rubble and building materials resulting in compliance with 

(i) above 
 
In the event of non compliance, and if deemed expedient, that proceedings be 
instituted under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Site Description 
 

Two storey mid-terrace dwelling near to the corner of Pettley Gardens and 
Yew Tree Gardens. This property has a fairly shallow rear garden which has 
a single storey rear extension and a block of 2 garages at the end. The 
space in between has been partially covered with the unauthorised canopy 
running along the shared boundary with 4 Pettley Gardens. It is estimated 
that over 50% of the available open amenity area is now covered by the 
canopy in question. 

 
2. The Alleged Planning Contravention 
 

Without planning permission the erection of a canopy to join an existing 
ground floor extension and the garages at the end o
[...]
 FORMER RICON SITE, ASHTON ROAD
	13 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_out

	14 PLANNING CONTRAVENTION - 2 PETTLEY GARDENS ROMFORD
	Item 14 Appendix1
	Item 14 Appendix2 officer report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

15 March 2012 (7.30  - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

10 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, 
Frederick Osborne, Garry Pain, Steven Kelly and 
Pam Light 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sandra Binion, Mark 
Logan and Barry Tebbutt. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor Pam Light (for Sandra Binion) and Councillor 
Steven Kelly (for Barry Tebbutt) 
 
Councillors Damian White, Andrew Curtin and Denis O’Flynn were also present for 
parts of the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
276 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 March 
2012 

 

 

 

277 P0111.12 - R/O OF 14/16 WOODSIDE CLOSE, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

278 P1689.11 - FORMER DUNNINGFORD PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to amending Condition 3 (Flood 
Risk) to reflect current scheme design as required by the Environment 
Agency and amending Condition 21 (Permitted Development) to enable 
construction of outbuildings up to 10 cubic metres and otherwise in 
accordance with the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

279 P1918.11 - RONEO CORNER  
 
The report before members detailed an application that sought permission 
to construct 2 no. part 8, part 9 storey buildings containing a combined 141 
flats with associated parking and new pedestrian and cycle route linking 
South Street and Rush Green Road. The proposal was considered 
acceptable in all material respects, including design and layout, impact on 
neighbouring amenity, environmental impact and parking and highway 
issues. An economic viability appraisal had been submitted by the applicant 
to justify the level of education contributions being offered and the amount 
of Section 106 contributions arising from the development.   
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant. 
 
With its agreement, Councillor Damian White addressed the Committee. 
Councillor White commented that the development would have an impact on 
local resident. That the development was a gross overdevelopment of the 
site, that lacked adequate parking and would be detrimental to residential 
amenity.  
 
During the debate, members discussed the issue of parking spaces, fencing 
along the River Rom and amenity space available to resident. 
 
A motion to refuse the granting of planning permission was lost by 7 votes 
to 3. Councillors Ower, Hawthorn and McGreary voted for the motion to 
refuse planning permission. Councillors Oddy, Brace, Kelly, Pain, Light and 
Osborne voted against the motion.  
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was passed by 7 
votes to 3. Councillors Ower, Hawthorn and McGreary voted against the 
resolution to grant planning permission. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 March 
2012 

 

 

 

It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the planning obligation set out as heads 
of terms as follows: 
 

 The provision on site of 93 of the units (66%) within the development for 
affordable housing purposes consisting of a tenure split of 40 units as 
affordable rented accommodation and 16 units as social rented 
accommodation and 37 shared ownership units.  
 

 Payment of a financial contribution of a maximum of £180,000 towards 
education provision; 

 

 Payment of a financial contribution of £10,480 towards highway works; 
 

 Payment of a financial contribution of £20,960 towards off-site 
naturalisation of the River Rom; 

 

 The  prevention of any future occupants of the development, save for 
blue badge holders, from applying for residents parking permits within 
any current or future Controlled Parking Zone or other such measure 
affecting the locality of the application site. 

 

 That the developer/owner or party entering into the planning agreement 
bear the Council’s legal fees in respect of the Section 106 agreement 
irrespective of whether or not the agreement is completed. 

 

 That all contribution sum are subject to indexation from the date 
planning permission is issued to the date of receipt by the Council and 
that all contribution sums will include interest accrued to the date on 
which they date spent. 

 
 

280 P1914.11 - 64 SOUTH STREET  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report with 3 additional planning conditions the precise wording of which 
would be settled by the Head of Development and Building Control on the 
following: 
 

 Sound insulation 

 Plan and Machinery (limiting noise impact of) 

 Protect residential occupiers of proposal from noise generated by the 
non residential elements of the proposal. 

 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 March 
2012 

 

 

 

281 P1558.11 - FORMER WHITWORTH CENTRE  
 
Member considered a report that sought permission for the demolition of 
buildings forming part of the former Whitworth Centre site and residential 
development of 144 units, comprising a mix of houses and apartments.  The 
proposal was considered acceptable in all material respects, including 
design and layout, impact on neighbouring amenity, environmental impact 
and parking and highway issues.  A viability assessment had been 
submitted by the applicant to justify the level of affordable housing and the 
amount of Section 106 contributions arising from the development and 
following independent appraisal had been found to be acceptable. 
 
Members sought and received clarification on issues that related to the 
traffic review and highway analysis for the area and the viability appraisal 
that was undertaken to determine the educational contribution. 
     
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and include an informative covering fire 
hydrant and amend Condition 16 (Construction Method) to require that 
construction vehicles enter/egress site in forward gear only. 
 
 

282 P1762.11 - CHAFFORD SCHOOL  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

283 A0065.11 - LAMP-POSTS ON LONDON ROAD  
 
The report before the Members concerned an application for advertisement 
consent for the installation of 18 non-illuminated PVC banner signs. This 
proposal was put forward before the Committee due to the application site 
being on Highway Land. It was considered that the proposal would be 
acceptable in terms of advertisement and urban design policies. Express 
Advertisement Consent was recommended to be granted. 
 
A motion to refuse the granting of planning permission based on asserted 
adverse impact on streetscene, visual clutter and distraction to motorists 
was lost by 8 votes to 2. Councillors Ower and Hawthorn voted for the 
motion to refuse planning permission. The vote for the resolution to grant 
planning permission was passed by 8 votes to 2. Councillors Ower and 
Hawthorn voted against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 March 
2012 

 

 

 

284 P1865.11 - FORMER RICON SITE, ASHTON ROAD  
 
The Committee considered an application that sought approval for a range 
of uses capable of being accommodated at the site to include a number of 
different configurations of warehousing, distribution and industrial uses. The 
application was in outline form, within a proposed “parameters plan” with all 
matters reserved. The application contained three separate development 
options capable of being developed within the parameters plan. In the event 
that approval is granted, development would be required to proceed in 
accordance with one of the development options. 
 
The report stated that the application was put before Committee owing to 
the proposal being classified as a major application. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and that any reserved matters will be brought 
to  Committee for determination. 
 
 

285 P1687.11 - LABURNHAM STABLES, LABURNHAM GARDENS, 
CRANHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

286 PLANNING CONTRAVENTION - 2 PETTLEY GARDENS ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED it 
was expedient that an Enforcement Notice be issued and served to require, 
by 3 months: 
 

(i) Remove the unauthorised canopy connecting the garage to 
the rear authorised ground floor extension 

 
(ii) Remove all rubble and building materials resulting in 

compliance with (i) above 
 
In the event of non compliance, and if deemed expedient, that proceedings 
be instituted under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


